

No.17-3581

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

THE COUNTY OF LEHIGH,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S District Court for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania,  
No. 5:16-cv-04504 (Hon. Edward G. Smith)

---

**Supplemental Brief of Defendant-Appellant Lehigh County**

---

ERIC S. BAXTER  
DIANA M. VERM  
JOSEPH C. DAVIS  
The Becket Fund for  
Religious Liberty  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
ebaxter@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. <i>American Legion</i> confirms that Lehigh County’s seal does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	2
A. Longstanding religious displays have a strong presumption of constitutionality. ....	2
B. The cross on Lehigh County’s seal falls easily within the presumption. ....	6
II. <i>American Legion</i> confirms that Plaintiffs lack standing .....	8
III. This Court should apply <i>American Legion</i> to the facts of this case in the first instance.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , No. 17-1717, 2019 WL 2527471 (U.S. June 20, 2019).....	passim
<i>Freethought Soc’y of Greater Phila. v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	9
<i>In re Krebs</i> , 527 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	passim
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	4
<i>Schuchardt v. President of the United States</i> , 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	1, 6, 9
